1 2	2021 RES-186			
2 3 4 5 6	ACCEPTING STATE OF WISCONSIN GRANT FUNDS FOR OPIOID TREATMENT SERVICE DEVELOPMENT DCDHS – ACS DIVISION			
7 8 9 10 11	The State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services has awarded State Opioid Response grant funds to Dane County to develop treatment programs that will expand access to Opioid Treatment Programs (OTP). The Department of Human Services will be using these funds to contract with an OTP provider that is new to Dane County.			
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	Premier Care of Wisconsin will be establishing a program that will establish the location for this new program and offer services that are beyond traditional OTP service hours, which are defined as 5:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. Monday through Friday and 6:00 a.m. – 9:00 a.m. on Saturday. In addition to offering expanded treatment hours, grant funds will be used to improve treatment engagement and retention by providing access to Certified Peer Specialists and Recovery Coaches. Premier Care of Wisconsin will hire Peer Specialists or Recovery Coaches who will be in a position to share their recovery experiences in ways to best support the recovery goals of Premier Care of Wisconsin consumers.			
20 21 22 23 24	These grant funds are authorized by the Wisconsin Department of Health Services through September 29, 2021. Discussions with the Department of Health Services indicate that grant funds will be renewed beyond this date and well into 2022.			
24 25 26 27 28	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED , that the following revenue account be adjusted and that the revenue increase be credited to the County General Fund and transferred from the General Fund to the following accounts in the Department of Human Services:			
28 29 30	Revenue A	ccount Number	Account Title	Amount
30 31 32	460000	85130	SOR Treatment Dev.	\$163,000
33 34	Expenditur	e Account Number	Account Title	Amount
35 36	460000	35702	SOR Expansion	\$163,000
37 38 39	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the County Board approve the following new contract and authorize the County Executive and County Clerk to execute the contract on behalf of Dane County, and authorize the Controller to issue checks for payment of contract invoices.			
40 41 42	Vendor Premier Ca	re of Wisconsin LLC		Amount

42 Premier Care of Wisconsin, LLC

\$163,000